Williamsford Curling Club

Release of Liability, Waiver of Claims and Indemnity Agreement for 2022-23 *To be signed by participants of the age of majority and over.* <u>NOTE: By signing this agreement you will waive certain legal rights, including the right to</u> sue.

- 1. The Williamsford Curling Club is managed and operated by volunteers in all decisionmaking positions, programs and activities provided by the club. This includes the executive board, all committees, coaches, icemakers, volunteers for all leagues and meeting the needs required to offer all activities at the club.
- 2. Fees and monies collected are to offset the cost of ice rentals, equipment, maintenance costs and any expense incurred in the operation and well being of the curling club.
- 3. Risks of curling include, but are not limited to injuries from:
 - Being struck by a broom, brush, stick or curling stone
 - Physical exertion such as turns, stops, sweeping, delivering the stone etc.
 - Falling due to slippery, uneven or irregular ice surfaces
 - Falling while delivering the stone, sweeping or skipping etc.
 - Physical contact with another participant on the ice.
 - Running or sliding on the ice.
 - Stepping onto or off of the ice surface or the hack.
 - Fatigue and other personal physical factors
- 4. This waiver covers all programs, including clinics during the __2022/2023____curling season only.

As a participant in the Williamsford Curling Club programs, activities and events, the undersigned acknowledges and agrees to the following terms:

Release of Liability

a) I (the participant) **assume all risks** arising from my association with or participation in the Williamsford Curling Club.

b) I forever **release** the Williamsford Curling Club from any and all liability and demands, claims and costs that might arise out of my participation in the events, programs and activities as well as my volunteer time with the club now and in the future.

Acknowledgement.

I acknowledge that I have read this agreement and understand it, and that this agreement is binding upon me, my family and heirs related to any potential claim that may arise from my participation in the Williamsford Curling Club.

Name of Participant

Signature of Participant

Date

Signature of Witness